

No. 20-768

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
GERARDO SERRANO,

Petitioner,

v.

U.S. CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

—◆—
ROBERT E. JOHNSON
Counsel of Record
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
16781 Chagrin Blvd. #256
Shaker Heights, OH 44120
Phone: (703) 682-9320
Fax: (703) 682-9321
Email: rjohnson@ij.org

ANYA BIDWELL
ANDREW H. WARD
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 N. Glebe Rd. Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
Phone: (703) 682-9320
Fax: (703) 682-9321

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER	1
I. The BIO’s Creative Mootness Arguments Are Not A Reason To Deny Review	3
II. Courts Have Split Over Whether Due Process Requires A Prompt Post-Seizure Hearing.....	8
III. The Question Presented Warrants Review.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009)	2, 8, 9, 10
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972)	1, 2, 9
<i>Bellin v. Zucker</i> , 457 F. Supp. 3d 414 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	5
<i>Comm’r v. Shapiro</i> , 424 U.S. 614 (1976)	12
<i>Cty. of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991)	1
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980)	3
<i>Gayle v. Warden Monmouth Cty. Corr. Inst.</i> , 838 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2016)	6
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013)	3, 4
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	1
<i>J.D. v. Azar</i> , 925 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	4
<i>Krimstock v. Kelly</i> , 306 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2002)	2, 8, 9, 10
<i>Lee v. Thornton</i> , 538 F.2d 27 (2d Cir. 1976)	2, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Little v. Frederick</i> , No. 6:17-CV-00724, 2017 WL 8161160 (W.D. La. Dec. 11, 2017)	5
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	6
<i>Mabary v. Hometown Bank, N.A.</i> , 276 F.R.D. 196 (S.D. Tex. 2011).....	5
<i>McNeil v. Cmty. Prob. Servs., LLC</i> , No. 1:18-cv-00033, 2021 WL 366776 (M.D. Tenn. Feb. 3, 2021)	5
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019)	4
<i>Olson v. Brown</i> , 594 F.3d 577 (7th Cir. 2010).....	4
<i>People v. One 1998 GMC</i> , 960 N.E.2d 1071 (Ill. 2011)	10
<i>Perry v. MSPB</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1975 (2017)	6
<i>Richardson v. Bledsoe</i> , 829 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2016)	4
<i>Rubin v. United States</i> , 289 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1961).....	8
<i>Salazar v. King</i> , 822 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2016)	5
<i>Tanasi v. New All. Bank</i> , No. 12-CV-646S, 2013 WL 12308197 (W.D.N.Y. Aug. 27, 2013)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Unan v. Lyon</i> , 853 F.3d 279 (6th Cir. 2017).....	4, 5
<i>United States v. \$8,850</i> , 461 U.S. 555 (1983)	1, 2, 9, 10
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993)	2, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Von Neumann</i> , 474 U.S. 242 (1986)	10
<i>U.S. Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980)	6, 7
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021)	3
<i>Wilson v. Gordon</i> , 822 F.3d 934 (6th Cir. 2016).....	4
STATUTES AND RULES	
19 U.S.C. § 1604	11
19 U.S.C. § 1607	11
19 U.S.C. § 1614	10
28 U.S.C. § 2412	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	6, 7
Fed. R. Crim. P. 41(g)	10, 11
